upon either the consolidated statement of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2023, or to

the balance sheet at either 1 April 2022 or 31 March 2023.

- Computer software assets were previously recognised within property, plant and equipment. Management have

reconsidered this classification and, in line with the guidance contained within IAS 38 Intangible Assets, now

consider that these assets should best be categorised as intangible assets.

Management have restated the balance sheets as at 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023 to reflect this change, together

with the cash flow statement for the year ended 31 March 2023. The impact of these adjustments upon the previously

reported statements is shown below.  The restatement has no impact upon the profit reported for the year ended 31

March 2023, but does reduce the depreciation reported for that year by £4.1 million from £39.8 million to £35.7

million, with a corresponding £4.1 million increase to the amortisation charge from £22.7 million to £26.8 million.

Balance sheet

As at 31 March 2022

  As previously

reported

 Impact of re-

statement

As

restated

   £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets

Goodwill  121,256 - 121,256

Other intangible assets  208,429 6,693 215,122

Property, plant and equipment  96,914 (6,693) 90,221

Right of use assets  78,269 - 78,629

Deferred income tax assets  79 - 79

  505,307 - 505,307

Balance sheet

As at 31 March 2023

  As previously

reported

Impact of re-

statement

As

restated

   £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets

Goodwill  121,256 - 121,256

Other intangible assets  182,952 8,098 191,050

Property, plant and equipment  119,255 (8,098) 111,157

Right of use assets  81,713 - 81,713

Deferred income tax assets  24,475 - 24,475

  529,651 - 529,651

Turnstone Equityco 1 Limited

Registered Number 07496756

Annual report and consolidated financial statements

Year ended 31 March 2024

81

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

40 Prior year adjustments (continued)

Consolidated cash flow statement

for the year ended 31 March 2023

  As previously

reported

Impact of re-

statement

As

restated

   £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisitions (net of cash acquired)  - - -

Contingent consideration paid  (188) - (188)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (34,882) 5,435 (29,447)

Purchase of intangible assets  (13,551) (5,435) (18,986)

Proceeds on business and asset disposals  4,583 - 4,583

Net proceeds from sale of DD division  141,152 - 141,152

Government grants received  40 - 40

Receipts from interest rate swap contract  2,119 - 2,119

Interest received  667 - 667

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities  99,940 - 99,940